502043163 08/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Todd R. Morrison	08/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E.A. Morrison, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1024	
City:	Yarmouth	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04096	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7526984	
Patent Number:	7886639	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2077734585

 Phone:
 207-773-3132

Email: peter@bohanmathers.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Patricia M. Mathers
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 17707
Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 04-044

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia M. Mathers

Total Attachments: 2

source=PTO_20120830_RecordationCoverSheet_1#page1.tif

source=PTO_20120830_Assign_1#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028875 FRAME: 0007

OF \$80.00 /526984

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies): Total D. Marriage		ł	of receiving party(ies)			
Todd R. Morrison		Name: E.A. Morris				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🏬 Yes 🌠 No	P.O. Box 1024				
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment	∰ Merger	Street Address:				
Security Agreement	Change of Name					
Cher						
		City: Yarmouth	State: MEZip: 04096			
Execution Date: August 28, 201.	2	Additional name(s) & ad	dress(es) attached? 🦙 Yes 🌾 No			
4. Application number(s) or paten	t number(s):					
If this document is being filed to	ogether with a new appli	cation, the execution da	te of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)				
		7,526,984 B2 & 1	7,886,639			
	Additional numbers att	ached? 🦙 Yes 🕼 No				
Name and address of party to soncerning document should be		6. Total number of app	lications and patents involved: 2			
Name: Bohan, Mathers & Asso		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	.41)\$80.00			
Internal Address:		🖫 Enclosed				
		Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account			
		8. Deposit account nu	mber:			
Street Address:		501517				
P.O. Box 17707						
City:_PortlandState:_ME	Zip: <u>04112</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Patricia M. Mathers	/Patricia M. Mathers/ 2012-08-30					
Name of Person Signin	9	Signature	Date			
Total nu	imber of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and do	cuments: 2			

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Todd R. Morrison, formerly of Portland, Maine and now residing in Yarmouth, Maine, hereafter referred to as "Assignor", hold all titles, rights and interests in the following patents and patent applications (collectively "Patent IP") for ROLL CUTTING APPARATUS:

US Patents 7,1526, issue date May 5, 2009, and 7,886,639, issue date February 15, 2011 Canadian Patent 2,527,697, issue date May 1, 2012

European Patent 1,635,978, issue date August 24, 2011, validated in Sweden, Italy, Finland, France, and Germany)

European Patent Application 10182658.4-2302, international filing date June 4, 2004 (currently pending)

India Patent 247,824, issue date May 25, 2011

India Patent Application 4465/KOLNP/2010, international filing date June 4, 0224 (currently pending)

China Patent ZL200480022369.7, issue date July 1, 2009; and

Whereas, E.A. Morrison, Inc., hereafter referred to as "Assignee", whose mailing address is P. O. Box 1024, Yarmouth, Maine 04096, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said Patent IP:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive rights to the said Patent IP.

I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said Patent IP, and generally to do everything reasonable to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at its request and expense, in enforcing its rights in said Patent IP.

Assignor, for the same consideration, hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent IP, and that the same is unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Executed this 28th day of August

Signature of Todd R. Morrison

STATE OF MAINE) SS: COUNTY OF [county

On this 25th day of August, 2012, before me, Notary Public in County aforesaid, personally appeared Todd R. Morrison, known to me to be the individual named in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, did acknowledge that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and for the purposes therein set forth.

Mais Stauser Notery Public

MARIE A. LAUSIER, NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MAINE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES **NOVEMBER 16, 2017**

Docket: 04-044

PATENT REEL: 028875 FRAME: 0009

RECORDED: 08/30/2012